Feola et al. EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing  (2015) 2015:28
DOI 10.1186/s13634-015-0207-0
RESEARCH Open Access
A new frequency approach for light flicker
evaluation in electric power systems
Luigi Feola*, Roberto Langella and Alfredo Testa
Abstract
In this paper, a new analytical estimator for light flicker in frequency domain, which is able to take into account also

3. R Langella, A Testa, Amplitude and phase modulation effects of waveform
distortion in power systems. J. Electrical Power Qual. Util. XIII(1), 25–32 (2007)
4. D Gallo, R Langella, A Testa, Light Flicker Prediction Based on Voltage Spectral
Analysis (Paper presented at the IEEE Porto Power Tech Conference, Porto,
Portogallo, 2001), pp. 10–13
5. R Langella, A Testa, Power System Subharmonics, ed. by IEEE (Paper invited
at the IEEE Power Engineering Society General Meeting 2005, S. Francisco,
USAm, 2005)
6. T Keppler, NR Watson, S Chen, J Arrilaga, Digital flickermeter realisations in
the time and frequency domains, ed. by Australasian Committee for Power
Engineering (Paper presented at the Australasian Power Engineering
Conference, Perth, Australia, September, 2001)
Feola et al. EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing  (2015) 2015:28 Page 12 of 12
7. A Hernandez, JG Mayordomo, R Asensi, LF Beites, A new frequency domain
approach for flicker evaluation of arc furnaces. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv.
18(2), 631–638 (2003). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2003.809733
8. CJ Wu, TH Fu, Effective voltage flicker calculation algorithm using indirect
demodulation method. IEE P-Gener. Transm. D. 150(4), 493–500 (2003).
doi:10.1049/ip-gtd:20030302
9. T Keppler, NR Watson, J Arrilaga, S Chen, Theoretical assessment of light
flicker caused by sub- and interharmonic frequencies. IEEE Trans. Power
Deliv. 18(1), 329–333 (2003). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2002.806690
10. D Gallo, R Langella, C Landi, A Testa, On the use of the flickermeter
to limit low-frequency interharmonic voltages. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv.
23(4), 1720–1727 (2008). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2008.2002842
11. N Kose, O Salor, New spectral decomposition based approach for flicker
evaluation of electric arc furnaces. IET Gener. Transm. Dis. 3(4), 393–411
(2009). doi:10.1049/iet-gtd.2008.0479
12. GW Chang, C Cheng-I, H Ya-Lun, A digital implementation of flickermeter
in the hybrid time and frequency domains. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv.
24(3), 1475–1482 (2009). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2009.2022673
13. A Hernández, JG Mayordomo, R Asensi, LF Beites, A method based on
interharmonics for flicker propagation applied to arc furnaces. IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv. 20(3), 2334–2342 (2005). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2005.848677
14. IEC standard 61000-4-7: General guide on harmonics and interharmonics
measurements, for power supply systems and equipment connected
thereto (IEC, Geneva, Switzerland, Edition 2.0, 2002-08)
15. K Yang, MHJ Bollen, EO Anders Larsson, M Wahlberg, Measurements of
harmonic emission versus active power from wind turbines. Electr. Pow.
Syst. Res. 108, 304–314 (2014). doi:10.1016/j.epsr.2013.11.025
16. F De Rosa, R Langella, A Sollazzo, A Testa, On the interharmonic
components generated by adjustable speed drives. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv.
20(4), 2535–2543 (2005). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2005.852313
17. R Carbone, F De Rosa, R Langella, A Testa, A new approach for the
computation of harmonics and interharmonics produced by line-
commutated AC/DC/AC converters. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv.
20(3), 2227–2234 (2005). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2005.848448
18. R Langella, A Sollazzo, A Testa, A new approach for the computation of
harmonics and interharmonics produced by AC/DC/AC conversion systems
with PWM inverters. Eur. T. Electr. Power 20(1), 68–82 (2010). doi:10.1002/
etep.400